



# Detroit Wayne Mental Health Authority

640 Temple, 8<sup>th</sup> floor Detroit, MI 48201-2558

Phone: (313) 833-2500

[www.dwmha.com](http://www.dwmha.com)

FAX: (313) 833-2156

TDD: (800) 630-1044 RR/TDD: (888) 339-5588

<b>Bulletin:</b>	<b>15-005</b>
<b>Issued:</b>	October 30, 2015
<b>Provision of Service Affected:</b>	Mental Health, Intellectual/Developmental Disabilities and Substance Abuse Services ICD-10 Diagnostic Codes – Mapping from ICD-9 Diagnostic Codes
<b>Guidance Usage:</b>	The ICD-10 Diagnostic Codes will replace all services provided and billed after October 1, 2015

## Background:

The International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision (ICD-10) coding structure will be implemented on October 1, 2015 and will have a substantial impact on the entire health care industry. The ICD-10-CM/PCS (Clinical Modification/Procedure Coding System) is the standard medical code set for diagnoses (CM) & inpatient procedure codes (PCS) used in the United States. On January 16, 2009, the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) released the final rule mandating that everyone covered by the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) implement ICD-10 for medical coding.

**Effective** 10/1/15, the ICD-10 Diagnostic Codes replaces the ICD-9 Diagnostic Codes. The information will be included in the revised DWMHA Coding Manual.

## Definition:

This policy bulletin provides information about the Michigan Department of Community Health's (MDCH) implementation of the International Classification of Disease, 10th Edition, Clinical Modification and Procedure Coding System (ICD-10-CM/ICD-10-PCS) code sets. This information is intended to assist providers in preparing their business and systems' changes and applies to both Fee-for-Service (FFS) claims and encounters. Future policy bulletins will address ICD-10 diagnosis coding for Medicaid service coverage, limitations, and prior authorization requirements. The use of other code sets, such as Current Procedural Terminology (CPT)®, Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) Level II, and revenue codes, will not be impacted by this change.

For additional information please contact Mary Allix at [mallix@dwmha.com](mailto:mallix@dwmha.com)

References:

1997 CMS Documentation Guidelines for E/M Services  
American Medical Association, ICD-10 CM 2015 and 2016  
MDHHS Medical Services Administration Bulletin – 13-33 (August 29, 2013 and September 1, 2015)  
MDHHS Provider Relations Memo (June 9, 2015)  
DWMHA Mapping ICD-10 from ICD-9